
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
(Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 11 July 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor H Bramer 
Vice-Chairmen Councillor EPJ Harvey, Councillor TM James, Councillor JW Millar, 

Councillor R Preece, Councillor A Seldon and Councillor PJ Watts 
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
  

 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
Mr T Plumer Primary School Parent Governors 
Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 

Co-optees for 
Educational 
Issues 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11 JULY 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
4. CALL IN OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISION ON THE 

HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE   
1 - 18  

   
 To review Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) decision 

Reference No: 2011.CS&E.002 KEY concerning a new sustainable model of 
business for the delivery of the Music Service, which has been called in by 
three Members of the Committee: Councillors EPJ Harvey; MAF Hubbard; 
SJ Robertson. 

 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

The Council has established an Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 
scrutinises corporate matters. 

The purpose of the Committee is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of the Scrutiny Committee is to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee the right to place a decision on hold pending 
further scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committee are held in public and information on 
your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committees to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present if 
they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and consider 
whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities. 

Please note that the Committee can only scrutinise items which fall within 
its specific remit (see below).     

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an item 
listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask then 
please submit it no later than two working days before the meeting to 
the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting.  Contact details for the Committee Officer can be 
found on the front page of this agenda.   

Generally, members of the public will also be able to contribute to the 
discussion at the meeting.  This will be at the Chairman’s discretion.   

(Please note that the Scrutiny Committee is not able to discuss questions 
relating to personal or confidential issues.) 



 
 
The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 

 



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large 
print.  Please contact the officer named on the front cover of this 
agenda in advance of the meeting who will be pleased to deal 
with your request. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for 
visitors in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
 Paul James, Democratic Services Officer on Tel: (01432) 260460 

 
  

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 JULY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: CALL-IN OF CABINET MEMBER 
(CORPORATE SERVICES & EDUCATION) 
DECISION CONCERNING THE 
HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE 

REPORT BY:  Assistant Director – Law, Governance and 
Resilience 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

 

Purpose 

To review Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) decision concerning a new sustainable 
model of business for the delivery of the Music Service, which has been called in by three Members 
of the Committee: Councillors EPJ Harvey; MAF Hubbard; SJ Robertson. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the Committee reviews Cabinet’s decision and decides  

(i) whether it accepts that decision with no further comment, or  

(ii) whether it wishes to accept the grounds on which the decision of the Cabinet 
has been called-in and refer the decision back to the decision maker for 
reconsideration and, if so, what recommendations to Cabinet it wishes to make. 

Key Points Summary 

• Call-in is a statutory right for Members of the Council to review a decision of the Executive 
taken by Cabinet or an individual Cabinet Member after it is made but before it is implemented.  

•  A decision can not take effect pending consideration of the call-in by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   

• After consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the decision maker may 
implement the original decision or reconsider it in the light of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s comments. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



• The Committee has no power to overturn a decision of the Executive.  It can only request the 
Executive to reconsider its decision. 

• The Constitution (4.5.16.5) provides that call-in should only be used in exceptional 
circumstances including but not limited to; 

a where there is evidence which suggests that issues have not been handled in 
accordance with the decision-making principles set out in this Constitution;  

b where a key decision has been taken which was neither published in accordance with 
the requirements for the Forward Plan, and is not subject to the urgency procedures 
set out in this Constitution; or 

c where a decision is outside the Budget and Policy Framework. 

• The Overview and Committee can either accept the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & 
Education) decision with no further comment or accept the grounds on which the decision of the 
Cabinet Member has been called-in and refer the decision back to the decision maker for 
reconsideration. 

Reasons for Call-in  

2. In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out at Part 4 Section 5 of the 
Constitution, the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) decision on 24 June 
2012 concerning a new sustainable model of business for the delivery of the Music Service                
has been called in for consideration by this Committee. 

3. The stated reasons for the call-in are: 

“Call-in of the decision to approve a new business model for the Herefordshire Music Service 
on the grounds that under 4.5.16.5.a: there is evidence that issues have not been handled in 
accordance with the decision-making principles set out in the constitution. 

i.e Under 2.11.1.1 of the constitution: 

• The decision is not proportionate and is discriminatory and inequitable for tutors and 
pupils; 

• The decision has not been properly consulted upon - i.e. parents & pupils; and 
insufficient notice was provided following publication in the forward plan (16th May) to 
enable meaningful consultation or direct representations to be made ahead of the 
decision being taken (24th June); 

• The council has not been clear about what it wants to happen – particularly regarding 
community impact of new model – post-code lottery, and non-financial risk 
management of new model’s impact on overall HMS provision 

Under 4.2.15.4 of the constitution no information regarding the person to whom to direct 
representations or the date by which representations should be made was published in the 
Forward Plan”. 

4. The call-in is therefore made on the basis that there is evidence which suggests that issues 
have not been made in accordance with the decision making principles set out in the 
Constitution. 

2



5. The decision notice (Ref No. 2011.CS&E.002 KEY), together with the report by the Head of 
Music Service to the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) in relation to the 
Music Service, 24 June 2011, is appended. 

 

Appendices 

• Decision Notice of the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) on 24 June 2011 (Ref   
2011.CS&E.002 KEY). 

• Report to the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & Education) 24 June 2011 – Music Service. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18


	Agenda
	
	4 CALL IN OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISION ON THE HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE
	Decision notice
	Decision report to Cabinet Member




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber - Brockington on Monday 11 July 2011 
at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor H Bramer (Chairman) 
   
 
 
 
Statutory 
Co-optees 

Councillors: PA Andrews, AM Atkinson, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, PGH Cutter, 
KS Guthrie, EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, JLV Kenyon, JW Millar, R Preece, 
SJ Robertson, P Rone and A Seldon 
 
Mr P Burbidge, Mrs E Lowenstein and Mr P Sell 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors GJ Powell and PD Price (Cabinet Member, Corporate Services and 

Education) 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T James and PJ Watts and Mr T 
Plumer.   
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PA Andrews substituted on behalf of Councillor James, and Councillor PL 
Bettington substituted on behalf of Councillor Watts. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Name  Interest Reason 
Councillor PA Andrews  Personal Governor – Homer Cof E Primary School 
Councillor PL Bettington Personal Governor – Eastnor C of E Primary School 
Mr PF Burbidge Personal Governor – St Mary’s RC High School 
Councillor WLS Bowen Personal  Governor – Kingsland CE Primary and 

Luston Primary schools. 
Councillor PGH Cutter Personal Governor – St Joseph’s RC Primary 

School, Ross-on-Wye 
Councillor EPJ Harvey Personal Parent of child presently in receipt of music 

lessons 
Councillor MAF Hubbard Personal Governor – St James CE Primary School, 

Hereford 
Councillor SJ Robertson Personal Governor - Burghill Community Primary 

School 
 
 

4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
It was noted that Mr MacKay had submitted a request that the management of the County’s 
recreational highways should be considered in greater detail by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 



 

The Chairman of Breinton Parish Council, Mrs Morawiecka requested that the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) process be scrutinised by the Committee. 
 
Ms P Mitchell asked that the Committee give consideration to considering two issues 
which had arisen from the Council’s report ‘Hereford Relief Road, a Study of Options: 
 
1.  Whether the Council's case for a road is convincing, given its evidence base including 
its evidence on the potential contribution of sustainable transport measures;  
 
2.  Whether statements made by the Council to the public in consultation documents 
(and elsewhere) were supported by the evidence the Council had at the time of making 
the statements. 
 

5. CALL IN OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISION ON THE HEREFORDSHIRE MUSIC 
SERVICE   
 
The Committee received a report to review the decision of the Cabinet Member 
(Corporate Services & Education) decision concerning a new model of business for the 
delivery of the Music Service.  This decision had been called in by three Members of the 
Committee: Councillors EPJ Harvey; MAF Hubbard and SJ Robertson. 
 
Councillor EPJ Harvey introduced the Call-in on behalf of the signatories.  She reported 
that the conditions under which it was possible to review the decision were limited, 
particularly with regard to the value for money of the decision to make music teachers 
redundant at a cost of £350k.  She questioned whether the outsourcing of the majority of 
the service to the private sector was appropriate, and whether this was a suitable way of 
delivering the service.  The signatories were also concerned over the possible 
inequitable impact of the decision on rural schools. 
 

Councillor Harvey said that the signatories were not convinced that the correct decision 
making process had been undertaken and whether, for instance, an impact assessment 
had been undertaken.  The report to the Cabinet Member (Corporate Services & 
Education) stated that over three thousand children used the service a week. 
 

In reply to a question, the Head of Music Service replied that it was not possible to 
monitor every pupil in a given school, as the service was sold as a package to schools, 
not to the individual parents.  The schools monitored the numbers of their pupils 
involved. Work had been undertaken by the Deputy Head of Service which indicated that 
there were eleven instrumental areas that it was not possible to cover at the moment.  
Until the Accredited Teacher Scheme was in place, it would not be possible to know 
where shortfalls would occur under the new system.  Under the new scheme, there were 
eight areas of concern.  Some of these were in the City and others in rural areas.  Some 
were as a result of shortages of teachers of particular instruments. 
 

In reply to a further question, he went on to say that the Accredited Teacher Scheme 
would allow greater flexibility for the teacher, and would allow them to teach in their own 
geographical location.  The Accredited Teachers had only just been recruited, and it was 
not possible, at this point, to know where shortfalls might occur.  However, there was 
greater flexibility within the new system, which would allow for coverage of the County. 
 

A Member asked why, despite the full knowledge of a deficit in the Service for the 
previous ten years, this issue had not been identified in 2010, and had only appeared on 
the Council’s Forward Plan in June 2011.   
 

The Cabinet Member replied that whilst the report and the resultant decision had been in 
the offing for a considerable period, the time frame did not allow for the Music Service to 
be externalised as outlined in Section 18 (e) of the paper.  There would be a review of 
the funding for the Service coming into the County from 2012.  It had been felt that it was 



 

not right to proceed with the model outlined.  The timing of the decision had been 
influenced by the Local Election in May, as it had not been possible to take a decision in 
the month prior to the elections.  It had been well known throughout the County that a 
change to the Service was being considered.   
 

The Director for People’s Services reported that she was not in a position to be able to 
say why decisions had been taken in the way they had ten years previously, but the 
funding model that had been in place was not unusual in the country as a whole.  The 
Music Service had been put on a trading basis as it had been losing £150k year on year. 
 

There had been several months of work to address the situation, and the matter had 
been taken to the Herefordshire School’s Forum on 2 March 2011.  The Forum had been 
consulted, and the earliest point that it was in a position to make a decision on the matter 
had been on 2 March 2011.  The support of the School’s Forum had been a critical 
factor. 
 

She went on to say that there had been a significant change in funding nationally, and 
Officers had been concerned to ensure that the Music Service remained as a vibrant 
Service.  The changes that had been made had not been rushed, but were a gradual 
refinement of the options available to the Council.  Government guidelines on music 
services had been delayed until October 2011.   
 

In reply to a question from a Member, the Cabinet Member said that he concurred with 
the comment that there should have been greater clarity on the Forward Plan, but the 
issue had been on the Plan, as it had been discussed over the previous 12 months, and 
placed as on the Plan as a Key Decision at the earliest possible juncture.  The Forward 
Plan was a due process that needed to be improved, and he undertook to ensure that 
any future Key Decision would be signalled as early as possible. 
 

In reply to further questions, the Head of Music Service said that there had been a wide 
ranging consultation on changes to the Service over the previous two years.  A monthly 
newsletter had been sent to all teachers, and staff meetings had been held every half 
term to which teachers had been invited. The Service had operated an open door policy, 
and had made every effort to encourage feedback from staff. 
 

The Staff Consultation that had started on the 3 February 2011 had ended with the 
suggestion of several different hourly rates, which had ranged from £20 to £29 an hour.  
Further consultation had settled on the figure of £27, as well as the implementation of 
the Accredited Teacher Scheme model, which had been supported by the majority of 
staff.  The Council had followed the HM Revenue & Customs process during the 
consultation. Fifty three members of staff were facing redundancy and had to be 
informed of their situation before further discussions could take place.  Consultation was 
then undertaken on the hourly charge rate and the position of the back office and 
management staff. 
 

In reply to a further question, he said that it was standard practice for teachers to meet 
after the school day had finished, and consultation meetings for staff had taken place in 
late afternoons.  The opportunity had also been provided for teachers who wanted to 
meet during half term to discuss the matter further without managers.  The Director for 
People’s Services added that consultation had been held with staff in Music Centres, as 
discussions centred around changes to terms and conditions, and this was not 
something that would have been raised with parents on a one to one basis. 
 

In reply to a further question from a Member concerning the importance of ensuring that 
the majority of pupils were provided with an opportunity to receive music lessons, he 
said that the cohesion of the Music Service would be maintained by using Accredited 
Teachers who were linked to the Music Service.  The model would provide for large 
group training, which would ensure that the majority of pupils received an introduction to 
music.  The equality of the current system was already an issue, as there was nothing in 



 

the service level agreement that covered lessons of less than one hour.   It was not cost 
effective to send a teacher into a school for half an hour.  If the Service did not change, it 
would be forced to, as the funding stream from central Government was intended to 
cover as many children as possible. 
 

A Member asked how the take up of music lessons within the County could be improved.  
The Head of Music Service said that the costs were the biggest barrier to many, but 
lessons that were more in line with market rates (the Accredited Teacher Scheme rates) 
should improve the take up.  The model that the County would be using was similar to 
that used by Derby City Council, as the Council would sell services directly to schools, 
and it was up to the individual school how they chose to use the Service.  
 

A Member said that the matter had been debated in great depth at the Schools Forum, 
where the impact on the pupils throughout the County had been considered.  It was clear 
that the schools would be the prime stakeholder, and the Forum had supported the 
option that had been selected. 
 

The Head of Music Service concurred, and added that the Service would deal directly 
with the school, which would then be in the position to choose from a list of Accredited 
Teachers. 
 

A Member pointed out whether, as the operating deficit had dropped to £60k, it was 
necessary to make the decision in such apparent haste.  The Head of Music Service 
replied that the Service had received a 10% cut to its budget in the current year, in line 
with other areas within the Council, and expected to receive further cuts in 2012/13.  It 
would have been necessary to have addressed the on-costs of employing staff. 
 

In reply to a Member’s question regarding whether the £350k paid in redundancy to staff 
represented the best value for money for the Council, the Director of People said that the 
Council was looking at a £1m deficit over the last six years.  She believed that the 
system that was being introduced worked well, and had seen a threefold increase in 
Accredited Teachers in Derby. 
 

The Cabinet Member responded to a question from a Member by saying that all 
consultations had taken place in an open and fair fashion, and that the orchestras, bands 
and ensembles would be maintained. 
 

The Cabinet Member left the meeting. 
 

It was proposed that the Committee accept the Cabinet Member’s decision.  The 
proposal was seconded. 
 

A Member added that although consultation had been raised as an issue for call-in he 
felt that it had been undertaken in a satisfactory manner. 
 

A Member replied that the flaws within the consultation had been thoroughly explored, 
and that it had been gratifying to hear support from the Cabinet Member over concerns 
about the process.  He suggested that the resolution should be amended to include a 
review of the service within two years.  The amendment was seconded.   
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 

a) the Committee accepts the Cabinet Members decision; 
 

b) the Music Service be reviewed again in two years time; and      
 

c) Cabinet be asked to review the Forward Plan process, particularly in 
respect of the consultation arrangements. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 


